
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Devon Audit 
Partnership Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  5 July 2023 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 

 
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 13th July, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Devon Audit Partnership Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 10.30 am at Virtual Meeting to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair  
 
 The Chair and Vice-Chair should be held on a rotational basis with each Council 

having a Member serve alternately for one year.  
  
It is therefore the turn of Devon County Council and Torridge District Council 
respectively to hold the posts of Chair and Vice-Chair for one year from the date 
of this meeting. 
  
  

2 Apologies  
 
 
3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2023, attached. 

  
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
  

5 Devon Audit Partnerships Annual Report and Budget Outturn 2022-23 (Pages 5 - 
18) 

 
 To consider the recommendations contained in the Report of the Head of Devon 

Audit Partnership (DF/23/76) attached.  
  

6 Future Meeting Locations  
 
 To discuss holding one meeting in person during each year.  

  
7 Date of next meeting  
 
 To note the date of the next meeting is scheduled for 23 November at 10.30am.  

  
 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 Nil 
 
 
Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not
[...]
here members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


1 
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 

17/03/23 
 

 

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

17 March 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors L Finn (Vice-Chair), R Craigie, M Hartnell, Kennedy, R Loxton, 
R Scott, B Spencer and D Thomas 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors I Roome, Ball, Davies and A Lugger 
 

* 44   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 44   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 45   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.  
  

* 46   Nine Month Update Report 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/36) on an update which covered activity in the first nine months of 
2022/23 which related to finance/budget position, new business, adding value, 
Customer Service Excellence and continued external assessment, Internal 
Audit Performance and counter fraud. 
  
The Report recognised the continuing challenges brought about by national 
and global events, and the impact this was having on local authorities and 
their work.  
  
Members’ discussion points with the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership 
included:  
  
         the challenges presented by a relatively high staff turnover (13%) due in 

part to early retirements and external competition, reflective of the wider 
picture; and currently there was a full complement including apprentices 
who it was hoped would lead to permanent roles; 

         the positive comments and feedback from clients and the added value 
provided by the Partnership; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 
17/03/23 

 
         external assessment as part of the CSE process and a report on this 

would be made to a future meeting;  
         confirmation that the “percentage of work commenced” was on track 

despite pressures on clients as they responded to the ongoing national 
and local issues; 

         the statistics relating to Counter Fraud investigations and reasons for the 
disparity within the reactive work statistics, which was reflective of whether 
a Unitary authority or not; and the number of referrals from the authorities 
 was partially dependent on whether an Authority had its own counter 
fraud team for example; and Members asked for more information on the 
total monetary values involved; and Head of Service undertook to provide 
more information for a future meeting with the Counter Fraud Team 
Manager; and    

         the objective in fraud investigation to achieve a positive outcome with 
better compliance processes.       

  
* 47   Budget Monitoring 2022/23 - Month 8 

 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/37) on a summary of the budget position on activity in the first 
eight months of 2022/23. The report recognised the challenges brought about 
by the wider economic context, in which DAP along with Partners continued to 
face pressures in balancing the budget.   
  
The overall position was expected to be balanced by the end of the financial 
year, in part due to one off savings.  
  
A Member asked for information in regard to the variance in regard to the 
budget line relating to Supplies, Services and Transport.             
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Thomas, SECONDED by Councillor Loxton  
  
RESOLVED that the 2022/23 revenue position and the impact of wider events 
on the work to achieve a balanced budget in 2022/23, be noted.   
  

 48   Devon Audit Partnership Budget 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/38)  on the proposed budget for 2023/24 which reflected  
changes to the Partnership base in 2022/23, including the Devon and 
Somerset Fire and Rescue Service joining in October 2022. 
  
In setting the budget for 2023/24, there was still uncertainty on pay levels 
within the public sector for the year ahead and both National and International 
issues could have an impact.  
  
The funding pressures on Partners was recognised and that income from 
other, external partners would need to rise.  The successful generation of new 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



3 
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 

17/03/23 
 

 

business and clients would enable the staff base to be retained providing for a 
high quality, cost effective assurance services, including internal audit, 
counter fraud and risk management, for all partners and clients. 
  
The Partnership continued to explore opportunities to expand into other not-
for-profit sectors, including the charities sector, to generate further income.  
The overall position was expected to be balanced by the end of the financial.  
  
Members’ discussion points with the Head of the Partnership included: 
  
         the daily rate which was relatively low compared to the private sector 

noting that excellent value for money services was provided for partners 
offset by a slightly higher charge for external clients; and the Partnership 
was a ‘not for profit’ organisation and aimed to achieve a balanced budget; 
and  

         confirmation from a Partner Member that relative to their former 
experience with private sector providers, the Service represented excellent 
value for money.      

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Finn and   
  
RESOLVED that the proposed budget for 2023/24 be agreed in principle.  
  

* 49   Partner and Client Services 2022/23 
 
The Committee received and noted a list of Partners and Clients and services 
provided: Internal Audit; Counter fraud; Risk Management; and 
Concultancy/Non assurance work.   
  

* 50   Future Meeting dates 
 
13 July 2023 and 23 November 2023. 
  
Confirmation at: Browse meetings - Devon Audit Partnership Committee - 
Democracy in Devon 
  
Members discussed whether other days could be considered for future 
meetings (rather than Thursdays). The Head of the Partnership offered to 
brief members if they were unable to attend a meeting 
  
 
 
 

 
*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.25 am 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=175&Year=0
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=175&Year=0




Devon Audit Partnership Committee 
13th July 2023 
DF/23/76 

 
Devon Audit Partnership Annual Report and Budget Outturn 2022/23 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect. 
 
1)  Recommendation 
 
That the Committee be asked to: 
 
(a) review and consider the performance of Devon Audit Partnership during the year as shown 

in the Annual Report. 
(b) review and consider the budget outturn and other performance figures provided in the 

Financial Outturn Report. 
(c) note the continued achievement of the team in the Customer Service Excellence external 

assessment outcome as shown in the CSE Certificate.  
 
2)  Introduction  
 
The Annual Report describes the performance of Devon Audit Partnership during the period 
the financial year 2022/23 and notes some of the key achievements during this period. 
 
3)  Main Body/Proposal 
 
The reports provides the end of year performance position and information for the Partnership 
including generating a surplus of £4.7k.  In addition they outline other key activity and staffing 
changes during this period. The annual report also notes some of the challenges facing the 
Partnership in 2023/24 which are already known, along with the steps that are being taken. 
 
4)  Strategic Plan 
 
There are no Strategic Plan issues associated with this report, but the work of the Partnership 
will provide assurance on the achievement of objectives and advice where appropriate on the 
DCC Corporate Plan.  
 
5)  Financial Considerations 
 
There are no direct Financial Considerations issues associated with this report, but Members 
should be aware that there are financial uncertainties for the Partnership in 2023/24 as there 
are for all Partners. 
 
6)  Legal Consideration 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
There are no specific Legal Considerations or issues associated with this report.  
 
7)  Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
 
There are no specific Environmental Impact Considerations or issues associated with this 
report.  
 
8)  Equality Considerations 
 
There are no specific Equality Considerations associated with this report.  

 
9)   Management Considerations 
 
This report indicates performance of the Partnership in the following areas. 

• Internal Audit  
• Counter Fraud Activity  
• Risk Management Support  

 
10)  Public Health Impact 
 
There is no specific impact on Public Health in connection with this report.  
 
11)  Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations 
 
Reasons for reviewing the report and information within it are linked to the Committees Terms 
of Refence and those relevant to this meeting as set out in the Partnership agreement are 
shown below. 
 
• Receive and consider reports from the Management Board, the Head of Internal Audit 

Partnership, External Audit and the Host Council. 
• Approving the annual accounts of the Partnership. 
 
 
Angie Sinclair  
Director of Finance and Public Value 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   Tony Rose 
Tel No: (01392) 385488 Larkbeare House 
 
Background Paper   Date   File Ref 
Nil 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



Risk, Internal Audit, Counter 
Fraud & Assurance 
 
Annual Report – July 2023 
 
Devon Audit Partnership 
Committee  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Support, Assurance and Innovation 

P
age 7



  

Report of the Head of Audit Partnership 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee notes the current status of the Partnership and current issues. 
 
Key initiatives since March 2023 
The impact of the wider global events in Ukraine, and the pressure on budgets across the public sector resulting from the wider 
cost increases have continued.  These maintain an effect on the Partnership, not just in our own budget but the support we 
need to provide to our Partners with ever more value coming from our assurance activities.   
 
We concluded the annual external inspection of our processes in respect of Customer Service Excellence. I am pleased to 
confirm that we maintained our compliance and the 2023 review will take place later this year.  Following the external PSIAS 
inspection in late 2021 we are undertaking a self-assessment against the criteria.  This work is being complimented by the 
formation of a revised medium term strategy, operational plan and objectives which aim to see Partnership set on course for 
further success.  
 
Our workface has continued to change with two staff leaving since the last meeting in March, one of which was still training and 
so we need to ensure that we are able to continue to build our team in a very challenging recruitment environment.  This is one 
of our biggest risks and will form a key part of the plans for the near and medium term. 
 
We concluded an internal secondment recruitment activity linked to a planned retirement in August 2023.  This approach has 
been successful in the last year in helping to ensure that our staff are given the necessary exposure to show their skills and 
capacity whilst gaining greater experience.  In the coming 12 months we will be looking further at the partnership structure to 
ensure that it remains fit for purpose moving forwards.  
 
A central aim of this committee meeting is to communicate the budget outturn position for 2022/23, where despite challenges 
including most notably increased inflationary costs and a pay award almost double that set in the initial budget, we have ended 
the year with a surplus of £4.7k.  This has been achieved in the main due to one off savings in staffing vacancies which 
increased pressure on other team members, also via increased external income and a pause on some training activity whilst 
we re-establish the skills need for the coming years.   
 
We continue to work with bot
[...]
ations are set out below. 

 
 

Page 13



 Budget Outturn 2022/23 
 

Page | 2 

Small Bodies Return 
In previous years the committee has received a “small bodies return” which has reported the 
financial performance of the partnership.   
The requirement for a small bodies return has been removed however the return contained 
some good elements of governance and enabled effective year on year comparisons to take 
place.   
For this reason, we set out below key information that formed the basis of the return and 
which, we consider, is good practice to continue. 
The following Accounting Statements for 2022/23 should be read in conjunction with the  
outturn position at start of this document. 

Year ending  
31 March 
2022 

(£) 

31 March 
2023 

(£) 

Notes & guidance 

Balances 
brought 
forward 

221,044 222,318  

+ Income 1,931,945 2,118,074 From Partners and Clients for all our 
services 

+ other 
receipts 

  None 

- staff costs 1,749,426 1,930,240 Salaries, wages, PAYE, NI and pension 
costs for all employees (Internal Audit & 
Counter Fraud) 

- All other 
payments 

181,245 183,814 Premises, Insurance, ICT etc 

= Balances 
carried 
forward 

222,318 227,110  

Total cash 98,085 40,834 We have raised invoices promptly to our 
partners and clients.  

Total fixed 
assets 

  We do not hold any land, buildings, or 
substantial fixed assets (out ict is provided 
by DCC ICT services and not “owned” by 
DAP). 

I certify that for the year ended 31 March 2023 the accounting statements in 
this annual return present fairly the financial position of the body and its 
income and expenditure. 
 
Signed by Responsible Financial Officer (Angie Sinclair) 
 
 

 
 
Date:                 
 
 

 

Page 14



 Budget Outturn 2022/23 
 

Page | 3 

Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
 
We acknowledge as the members of Devon Audit Partnership our responsibility for ensuring 
that there is a sound system of internal control, including the preparation of the accounting 
[...]
a of

Customer Service Excellence

15 March 2023

Dart Suite, Larkbeare House

Topsham Road, Exeter

EX2 4NG

Term of certification: 3 years

QIA Services Ltd, E1 Suites 3-6 Green Lane Business Park, 

Green Lane, Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire, GL20 8SJ

Tel 03300564201

Web www.qiaservices.com 

Page 17




	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	3 Minutes
	5 Devon Audit Partnerships Annual Report and Budget Outturn 2022-23
	Partnership Committee Annual Report July 2023
	Report of the Head of Audit Partnership
	Finance, new business and new staff
	Adding Value
	Adding value is inherent in our approach and in our partner and customer expectations.  We know that senior management and those charged with governance very much value our independent assurance & welcome our identification of untreated risk or control weaknesses, but they also want an assurance service that “adds value”.
	Customer Service Excellence (CSE)
	DAP - Internal Audit Performance

	Financial Outturn Report 2022-23
	CSE Cert 2023




Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 

13/07/23 
 

 

DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 
 

13 July 2023  
 
Present: 
 
Councillor R Scott Devon County Council 
Councillor C Slade Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 
Councillor L Knight Mid Devon District Council 
Councillor C Norman North Devon Council 
Councillor A Nix South Hams Borough Council 
Councillor N Penny Torbay Council 
Councillor J Gubb Torridge District Council 
Councillor R Oxborough West Devon Borough Council 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor M Hartnell Devon County Council 
Councillor L Kennedy Mid Devon District Council 
Councillor P Hackett Torridge District Council 
  

* 51   Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair should be held on a rotational basis with each 
Council having a Member serve alternately for one year. It was therefore the 
turn of Devon County Council to hold the post of Chair and the turn of 
Torridge District Council to hold the post of Vice-Chair for the ensuing year. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Slade and 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Hartnell (Devon) be elected Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Gubb, SECONDED by Councillor Scott and 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Hackett (Torridge) be elected Vice-Chair for the 
ensuing year. 
  
In the absence of both the Chair and Vice-Chair from the meeting, the 
Committee agreed that Councillor Slade act as interim Chair for today’s 
meeting. 
  

* 52   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 



2 
DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE 
13/07/23 

 
  

* 53   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

 54   Devon Audit Partnerships Annual Report and Budget Outturn 2022-23 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/76) on the Devon Audit Partnership Annual Report and Budget 
Outturn 2022/23.   
  
The Annual Report described the performance of Devon Audit Partnership 
during the financial year 2022/23 and noted some of the key achievements 
during that period. 
  
The Report also provided the end of year performance position and 
information for the Partnership including generating a surplus of £4.7k. It also 
outlined other key activity and staffing changes during the period. The Report 
also noted some of the challenges facing the Partnership in 2023/24 which 
were already known, together with the steps that were being taken. 
  
Although a Small Bodies Return was not a formal requirement, the 
Partnership however considered it good practice to continue with it. 
  
The Committee endorsed the report and the sign-off of the Small Bodies 
Return and wished to thank staff for their hard work throughout the year. 
   

* 55   Future Meeting Locations 
 
This item would be considered at the next meeting. 
  

 56   Date of next meeting 
 
23 November 2023 at County Hall, Exeter (in person). 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.40 am and finished at 11.02 am 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

